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Mt Shasta Volunteer Opportunities 
LOCAL APPOINTMENTS LIST 

 
The Mt Shasta City Council and our community values our resident’s active participation. Pursuant to the Maddy Act, the following is a list of appointments list 
of all regular and ongoing board and committee members, appointed by the Mayor City Council, and the dates of the expiration of their current terms. Mt. 
Shasta area residents interested in serving on a City Commission or Committee may complete an Application for Commissions & Committees. Volunteers are 
greatly appreciated; please submit the application to the City Clerk’s Office at City Hall, 305 North Mt. Shasta Blvd., Mount Shasta, CA 96067 or by calling the City 
Clerk’s Office at (530) 926-7510. 

 
Planning Commission 

FIRST NAME LAST NAME DATE OF 
APPOINTMENT 

CURRENT TERM 
EXPIRES 

MEMBERSHIP REQUIREMENTS AND PURPOSE 

 
Belinda 

Melanie 

Emily 

Alan 

Paul  

 Touson 

 Joshua 
 
Juliana 

 
Higuera 

Findling 

Acord 

Pardee 

Beck  

Saryon 

 Kirby 
 

Lucchesi 

 
11/24/2010 

 
01/09/2001 

 
02/09/2015 

 
04/11/2011 

 
04/11/2016 

 
           02/13/2017 
 
         02/13/2017 
 

City Planner 

 
01/31/2020 

 
01/31/2019 

 
01/31/2019 

 
01/31/2019 

 
01/31/2021 

 
01/31/2021 

 
01/31/2020 

 
City Staff 
Advisor 

Planning 
Commission 

(Four Year Terms) 

The seven (7) members of the Planning 
Commission serve at the pleasure of the 
City Council. The Commission consists of 
a minimum of five (5) members who 
reside within the City limits of the City of 
Mt. Shasta and a maximum of three (3) 
members who may reside outside of the 
City limits. 

 
The committee serves as  an  advisory body 
to the Mt. Shasta City Council as regards 
matters related to City Planning. 

 
The Planning Commission meets the 3rd 

Tuesday of each month at 6:00 p.m. at 
the City Park Upper Lodge located at 1315 
Nixon Road in Mt. Shasta. 

 
Planning Commission meetings are 
cablecast live on Northland Cable 
Television, Channel 15 and can also be 
accessed for live video streaming on the 
MCTV 15 website. Channel 15 is part of 
Mountain Community Television  known 
as MCTV 15, the local public  education and 
government access channel. 
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Active Transportation Committee (ATC) 
FIRST NAME LAST NAME DATE FIRST 

APPOINTED 
DATE CURRENT 
TERM EXPIRES 

MEMBERSHIP REQUIREMENTS AND PURPOSE 

Kenneth 

Nick 

Jenna 

Michael 

Mike 

 
 
 
 
Barbara 

 

Juliana 

Ryan 
   
Riddle 
 
 Kane 
 
Sojka 

Quinn 

 
 
 
 
 W a g ne r  

 

L u c c he s i  

02/27/2017 
 
         10/10/2016 
 
          01/23/2017 
 

01/13/2014 
 

11/23/2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

City Planner 

01/31/2021 
 

01/31/2018 
 

01/31/2021 
 

01/31/2018 
 

01/31/2018 
 
 
 
 
 

City Council Liaison  

 

City Staff Advisor 

Active 
Transportation 

Committee 
(Four Year Terms) 

The Active Transportation Committee 
consists of seven (7) members who serve 
at the pleasure of the City Council and 
reside within the 96067 zip code. There is 
one (1) City Councilmember liaison and 
one (1) City staff advisory member. 

 
The purpose of the Committee is to advise 
the City Council on matters related to 
local and/or regional alternative 
transportation issues and such other 
transportation related matters as may 
affect alternative transportation  issues, 
and serve as a forum for the free 
exchange of information and ideas to 
enhance  community  transportation 
needs. 

 
The Committee meets monthly on the 3rd 

Friday of each month at 8:30 a.m. at the 
Mt. Shasta City Hall located at 305 North 
Mt. Shasta Boulevard. 
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Beautification Committee (BC) 
FIRST NAME LAST NAME DATE FIRST 

APPOINTED 
DATE CURRENT 
TERM EXPIRES 

MEMBERSHIP REQUIREMENTS AND PURPOSE 

 
Lorie  

Penny  

 VACANT 

Terez  

VACANT 

  Pamela  
 
Leslie 

 
 
 
 

Kathy  

Juliana 

 
Saunders 

Bloodhart  

 

Maniatis  

 

 Neronha 
 

Holland 
 
 
 

 

Morter 

Lucchesi 

 
07/13/1996 

 
01/28/2008 

 
 
 
         01/24/2005 
 
 
 
         05/23/2016 
 

02/09/2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
City Planner 

 
02/28/2018 

 
02/28/2021 

 
02/28/2021 

 
02/28/2018 

 
02/28/2021 

 
02/28/2019 

 
02/28/2019 

 
 
 
 
 

City Council 
Liaison 

 
 

City Staff Advisor 

Beautification 
Committee 

(Four Year Terms) 

The seven (7) members of the 
Beautification  Committee  consist  of 
seven (7) members who serve at the 
pleasure of the City Council and reside 
within the City of Mt. Shasta or within the 
City’s sphere of influence. There is one (1) 
City Councilmember liaison and one (1) 
City staff advisory member. 

 
The purpose of the Committee  is to 
promote and advise the City Council on 
matters related to improving and 
enhancing the visual quality and general 
ambiance of the City of Mt. Shasta. 

 
The Beautification Committee meets 
monthly on the 2nd Wednesday of each 
month at 4:00 p.m. in the conference 
room above the Police Department located 
at 303 N. Mt. Shasta Blvd. in Mt. Shasta. 
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Library Tax Advisory Committee (LTAC) 
FIRST NAME LAST NAME DATE FIRST 

APPOINTED 
DATE CURRENT 
TERM EXPIRES 

MEMBERSHIP REQUIREMENTS AND PURPOSE 

Michael 

Dennis 

Evelyn  

Raymond 

Dean 

 
 
John  

Muriel 

Murray 

Johnson 

Callas  

Nobriga 

Whetstine 

 
 
Stackfleth 

Howarth-

Terrell 

09/12/2011 
 
01/13/2014 

 
09/12/2011 

 
        02/27/2017 
 
         01/11/2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   Finance Director 

            01/31/2018 
 

01/31/2018 
 

01/31/2020 
 
         01/31/2020 
 

01/31/2020 
 
 
 

City Council 
Liaison 

 
City Staff Advisor 

Library Tax 
Advisory 

Committee 
(Four Year Terms) 

The five (5) members of the Library Tax 
Advisory Committee consist of five (5) 
members who serve at the pleasure  of the 
City Council and reside within the 96067 
zip code. The membership shall be 
balanced and reflect the interests of the 
community. One (1) alternate member 
has been appointed who  attends meetings 
and will participate if needed to make a 
quorum. The Mayor shall appoint one (1) 
City Council Member liaison  to the City 
Council. One (1) City Staff Member shall 
attend meetings to provide advisory 
services to the Committee. 

 
The purpose of the Committee is to 
review and make recommendations to 
the City Council regarding expenditures, 
investments, and encumbrances of 
revenues raised from the Library 
Transactions and Use Tax. The Committee 
will also review and make 
recommendations to the City Council on 
the operations of the Library as they may 
relate to the expenditure of those 
revenues. The Committee will serve as a 
forum for the free exchange of information 
and ideas relating to Library issues. 

 
The Library Tax Advisory Committee 
meets at least twice annually on the 3rd 

Thursday in April & October of each year 
at 2:30 p.m. at the Mt. Shasta Library 
Branch located at 515 E Alma Street in 
Mt. Shasta. 
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Downtown Enhancement Advisory Committee (DEAC) 
FIRST NAME LAST NAME DATE FIRST 

APPOINTED 
DATE CURRENT 
TERM EXPIRES 

MEMBERSHIP REQUIREMENTS AND PURPOSE 

 
Sandra 

Timothy 

John  

Berry 

VACANT 

 
 
 
John 

 
 
Bruce 

 
Haugan 

Stearns 

Uttech 

 Deal 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stackfleth 
 
 

Pope 

 
09/24/2015 

 
04/13/2015 

 
04/13/2015 

 
          10/10/2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 

07/13/2015 
 
 

City Manager 

 
02/28/2019 

 
02/28/2018 

 
02/28/2019 

 
02/28/2018 

 
02/28/2018 

 
 
 
 

City Council Liaison 

City Staff Advisor 

Downtown 
Enhancement 

Advisory 
Committee 

(DEAC) 

The five (5) members of the Downtown 
Enhancement Advisory Committee must 
be representatives of businesses located 
within the Downtown Improvement 
District. There is one (1) City 
Councilmember Liaison and one (1) City 
Staff Advisory Member. 

 
The purpose of the Committee includes 
the acquisition, construction, or 
maintenance of parking facilities; 
Enhancement and Decoration of public 
places, often through coordination with 
the Beautification Committee; Promotion 
of public events; General promotion of 
retail trade activities, often through 
coordination with the Mt.  Shasta Chamber 
of Commerce; and the review and analysis 
of possible expansion and/or rate 
increases on behalf  of  the Downtown  
Business  Improvement District. 

 
The Committee meets monthly on the 3rd 

Wednesday of the month at 8:30 a.m. at 
City Hall located at 305 N. Mt. Shasta Blvd. 
in Mt. Shasta. 
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Community Economic Development Activities Committee (CEDAC) 
FIRST NAME LAST NAME DATE FIRST 

APPOINTED/SEATED 
DATE CURRENT 

TERM EXPIRES / 
AGENCY SERVING 

MEMBERSHIP REQUIREMENTS AND PURPOSE 

 
Mark 

 
 
 
Tessa 

 
 
 
Tonya 

 
 
 
E. Seata 

Jim 

 
Nancy 

Josephine 

 
 
Bonnie 

 
 
 
Timothy 

 
Paul 

Bruce 

 
Clure 

 
 
 
Montgomery 
 
 
 

Dowse 
 
 
 

Madison 

Mullins 

 
Swift 

Toms 

 
 

Kubowitz 
Alternate 

 
 

Stearns  

Engstrom 

Pope 

 
02/13/2006 

 
 
 

04/2014 
 
 
 

07/25/2011 
 
 
 

01/14/2014 
 
 

07/08/2014 
 
 
 

06/09/2003 
 
 

07/25/2011 
 
 
 
 

07/25/2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

City Manager 

 
02/28/2018 

Financial Services 
Business 

 
02/28/2019 

Community Member 
at Large 

 
02/28/2019 

Executive Director 
EDC 

 
02/28/2018 

Great Northern 
 

02/28/2019 
Chamber Executive 

Director 
 

02/28/2019 
JEDI 

 
02/28/2019 

Siskiyou Training & 
Employment 

Program 
 

02/28/2019 
 
 
 

City Council Liaison 

City Council Liaison 

City Staff Advisor 

Community 
Economic 

Development 
Activities 

Committee 
(CEDAC) 

(Four Year Terms) 

The seven (7) members of the CEDAC 
Committee consist of an executive officer 
from the Mt. Shasta Chamber of 
Commerce; an executive officer from the 
Siskiyou County Economic Development 
Council; an executive officer from Great 
Northern Corporation; an  executive 
officer of Jefferson  Economic 
Development Institute; and an  executive 
officer from the Siskiyou Training & 
Employment Program, or their designees; 
a representative of a local financial 
services business; and one community 
member at large. There are also two (2) 
City Councilmember liaisons and one (1) 
City staff advisory member. 

 
The purpose of the committee is to 
coordinate the business assistance 
activities of the City’s economic 
development partners, and to advise the 
City Council on matters related to local 
and/or regional economic development 
and serve as a forum for the free 
exchange of information and ideas relating 
to economic issues. In  addition, to meet 
and communicate with new and existing 
businesses as Community Ambassadors 
and act as a “one stop” resource for 
businesses considering or already doing 
business in Mt. Shasta. 

 
The Committee meets every other month 
on the 2nd Tuesday of even numbered 
months at 2:30 p.m. in the Conference 
Room located above the Police Station at 
303 N. Mt. Shasta Blvd. in Mt. Shasta. 
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