## Mt Shasta Volunteer Opportunities LOCAL APPOINTMENTS LIST

The Mt Shasta City Council and our community values our resident's active participation. Pursuant to the Maddy Act, the following is a list of appointments list of all regular and ongoing board and committee members, appointed by the Mayor City Council, and the dates of the expiration of their current terms. Mt. Shasta area residents interested in serving on a City Commission or Committee may complete an Application for Commissions & Committees. Volunteers are greatly appreciated; please submit the application to the City Clerk's Office at City Hall, 305 North Mt. Shasta Blvd., Mount Shasta, CA 96067 or by calling the City Clerk's Office at (530) 926-7510.

	Planning Commission						
FIRST NAME	LAST NAME	DATE OF	CURRENT TERM	MEMBERSHIP	REQUIREMENTS AND PURPOSE		
		APPOINTMENT	EXPIRES				
Belinda	Higuera	11/24/2010	01/31/2020	Planning Commission (Four Year Terms)	The seven (7) members of the Planning Commission serve at the pleasure of the City Council. The Commission consists of		
Melanie	Findling	01/09/2001	01/31/2019	(**************************************	a minimum of five (5) members who reside within the City limits of the City of		
Emily	Acord	02/09/2015	01/31/2019		Mt. Shasta and a maximum of three (3) members who may reside outside of the		
Alan	Pardee	04/11/2011	01/31/2019		City limits.		
Paul	Beck	04/11/2016	01/31/2021		The committee serves as an advisory body to the Mt. Shasta City Council as regards		
Touson Joshua	Saryon	02/13/2017 02/13/2017	01/31/2021 01/31/2020		matters related to City Planning.  The Planning Commission meets the 3 <sup>rd</sup>		
Juliana	Lucchesi	City Planner	City Staff		Tuesday of each month at 6:00 p.m. at the City Park Upper Lodge located at 1315		
Janaria	2400/103/	City : Iaimic	Advisor		Nixon Road in Mt. Shasta.		
					Planning Commission meetings are cablecast live on Northland Cable Television, Channel 15 and can also be accessed for live video streaming on the MCTV 15 website. Channel 15 is part of Mountain Community Television known as MCTV 15, the local public education and government access channel.		

	Active Transportation Committee (ATC)						
FIRST NAME	LAST NAME	DATE FIRST APPOINTED	DATE CURRENT TERM EXPIRES	MEMBERSHIP	REQUIREMENTS AND PURPOSE		
Kenneth	Ryan	02/27/2017	01/31/2021	Active	The Active Transportation Committee		
Niel	D: 4.41 -	10/10/2016	01/21/2010	Transportation	consists of seven (7) members who serve		
Nick	Riddle	10/10/2010	01/31/2018	Committee (Four Year Terms)	at the pleasure of the City Council and reside within the 96067 zip code. There is		
Jenna	Kane	01/23/2017	01/31/2021	(rour real remay	one (1) City Councilmember liaison and one (1) City staff advisory member.		
Michael	Sojka	01/13/2014	01/31/2018				
Mike	Quinn	11/23/2015	01/31/2018		The purpose of the Committee is to advise the City Council on matters related to		
Barbara	Wagner		City Council Liaison		local and/or regional alternative transportation issues and such other transportation related matters as may affect alternative transportation issues, and serve as a forum for the free exchange of information and ideas to enhance community transportation needs.		
Juliana	Lucchesi	City Planner	City Staff Advisor		The Committee meets monthly on the 3 <sup>rd</sup> Friday of each month at 8:30 a.m. at the Mt. Shasta City Hall located at 305 North Mt. Shasta Boulevard.		

Beautification Committee (BC)						
FIRST NAME	LAST NAME	DATE FIRST APPOINTED	DATE CURRENT TERM EXPIRES	MEMBERSHIP	REQUIREMENTS AND PURPOSE	
Lorie	Saunders	07/13/1996	02/28/2018	Beautification Committee (Four Year Terms)	The seven (7) members of the Beautification Committee consist of seven (7) members who serve at the	
Penny	Bloodhart	01/28/2008	02/28/2021	(Four Year Terms)	pleasure of the City Council and reside	
VACANT			02/28/2021		within the City of Mt. Shasta or within the City's sphere of influence. There is one (1) City Councilmember liaison and one (1)	
Terez	Maniatis	01/24/2005	02/28/2018		City staff advisory member.	
VACANT			02/28/2021		The purpose of the Committee is to promote and advise the City Council on	
Pamela	Neronha	05/23/2016	02/28/2019		matters related to improving and enhancing the visual quality and general	
Leslie	Holland	02/09/2015	02/28/2019		ambiance of the City of Mt. Shasta.	
Kathy	Morter		City Council Liaison		The Beautification Committee meets monthly on the 2 <sup>nd</sup> Wednesday of each month at 4:00 p.m. in the conference room above the Police Department located at 303 N. Mt. Shasta Blvd. in Mt. Shasta.	
Juliana	Lucchesi	City Planner	City Staff Advisor			

Library Tax Advisory Committee (LTAC)							
FIRST NAME	LAST NAME	DATE FIRST APPOINTED	DATE CURRENT TERM EXPIRES	MEMBERSHIP	REQUIREMENTS AND PURPOSE		
Michael	Murray	09/12/2011	01/31/2018	Library Tax Advisory	The five (5) members of the Library Tax Advisory Committee consist of five (5)		
Dennis	Johnson	01/13/2014	01/31/2018	Committee (Four Year Terms)	members who serve at the pleasure of the City Council and reside within the 96067		
Evelyn	Callas	09/12/2011	01/31/2020	(rour rear rems)	zip code. The membership shall be balanced and reflect the interests of the		
Raymond	Nobriga	02/27/2017	01/31/2020		community. One (1) alternate member has been appointed who attends meetings		
Dean	Whetstine	01/11/2016	01/31/2020		and will participate if needed to make a quorum. The Mayor shall appoint one (1) City Council Member liaison to the City		
John	Stackfleth		City Council Liaison		Council. One (1) City Staff Member shall attend meetings to provide advisory services to the Committee.		
Muriel	Howarth-	Finance Director	City Staff Advisor		The purpose of the Committee is to review and make recommendations to		
	Terrell				the City Council regarding expenditures, investments, and encumbrances of revenues raised from the Library Transactions and Use Tax. The Committee will also review and make recommendations to the City Council on the operations of the Library as they may relate to the expenditure of those revenues. The Committee will serve as a forum for the free exchange of information and ideas relating to Library issues.  The Library Tax Advisory Committee meets at least twice annually on the 3 <sup>rd</sup> Thursday in April & October of each year at 2:30 p.m. at the Mt. Shasta Library		
					Branch located at 515 E Alma Street in Mt. Shasta.		

	Downtown Enhancement Advisory Committee (DEAC)						
FIRST NAME	LAST NAME	DATE FIRST APPOINTED	DATE CURRENT TERM EXPIRES	MEMBERSHIP	REQUIREMENTS AND PURPOSE		
Sandra	Haugan	09/24/2015	02/28/2019	Downtown Enhancement	The five (5) members of the Downtown Enhancement Advisory Committee must		
Timothy	Stearns	04/13/2015	02/28/2018	Advisory Committee (DEAC)	be representatives of businesses located within the Downtown Improvement District. There is one (1) City		
John	Uttech	04/13/2015	02/28/2019	(====,	Councilmember Liaison and one (1) City Staff Advisory Member.		
Berry	Deal	10/10/2016	02/28/2018				
VACANT			02/28/2018		The purpose of the Committee includes the acquisition, construction, or maintenance of parking facilities; Enhancement and Decoration of public places, often through coordination with the Beautification Committee; Promotion		
John	Stackfleth	07/13/2015	City Council Liaison		of public events; General promotion of retail trade activities, often through coordination with the Mt. Shasta Chamber		
Bruce	Pope	City Manager	City Staff Advisor		of Commerce; and the review and analysis of possible expansion and/or rate increases on behalf of the Downtown Business Improvement District.		
					The Committee meets monthly on the 3 <sup>rd</sup> Wednesday of the month at 8:30 a.m. at City Hall located at 305 N. Mt. Shasta Blvd. in Mt. Shasta.		

Community Economic Development Activities Committee (CEDAC)						
FIRST NAME	LAST NAME	DATE FIRST APPOINTED/SEATED	DATE CURRENT TERM EXPIRES / AGENCY SERVING	MEMBERSHIP	REQUIREMENTS AND PURPOSE	
Mark	Clure	02/13/2006	02/28/2018 Financial Services Business	Community Economic Development Activities	The seven (7) members of the CEDAC Committee consist of an executive officer from the Mt. Shasta Chamber of Commerce; an executive officer from the Siskiyou County Economic Development	
Tessa	Montgomery	04/2014	02/28/2019 Community Member at Large	Committee (CEDAC) (Four Year Terms)	Council; an executive officer from Great Northern Corporation; an executive officer of Jefferson Economic Development Institute; and an executive officer from the Siskiyou Training &	
Tonya	Dowse	07/25/2011	02/28/2019 Executive Director EDC		Employment Program, or their designees; a representative of a local financial services business; and one community member at large. There are also two (2) City Councilmember liaisons and one (1)	
E. Seata	Madison	01/14/2014	02/28/2018 Great Northern		City staff advisory member.	
Jim	Mullins	07/08/2014	02/28/2019 Chamber Executive Director		The purpose of the committee is to coordinate the business assistance activities of the City's economic development partners, and to advise the City Council on matters related to local	
Nancy	Swift	06/09/2003	02/28/2019 JEDI		and/or regional economic development and serve as a forum for the free exchange of information and ideas relating	
Josephine	Toms	07/25/2011	02/28/2019 Siskiyou Training & Employment Program		to economic issues. In addition, to meet and communicate with new and existing businesses as Community Ambassadors and act as a "one stop" resource for businesses considering or already doing business in Mt. Shasta.	
Bonnie	Kubowitz Alternate	07/25/2011	02/28/2019		The Committee meets every other month on the 2 <sup>nd</sup> Tuesday of even numbered months at 2:30 p.m. in the Conference	
Timothy	Stearns		City Council Liaison		Room located above the Police Station at 303 N. Mt. Shasta Blvd. in Mt. Shasta.	
Paul	Engstrom		City Council Liaison			
Bruce	Pope	City Manager	City Staff Advisor			